Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Controlled

IFRS 9 has been applied as at 1 April 2018. As mandated by the standard there was no restatement of comparative information for the
prior year, there was no significant difference between the carrying amount of financial instruments under IAS 39 and the carrying amount
under IFRS 9 and therefore no change has been made to the opening retained earnings as at the date of initial application.

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ applies to accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The impact of
adopting the new standard has been reflected through transition adjustments to the Group’s opening retained earnings at the start of the
financial year, as presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity. The table below summarises the impact at the date of
transition:
 Transition adjustments

Notes
As previously

reported
31 March 2018

Payments to
customers

Intangible
contract

assets

After adoption
1 April

2018
  $000 $000 $000 $000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

47,535

-

-

47,535

Intangible assets 13 108,626 - (1,110) 107,516
Trade and other receivables 17 14,778 (2,407) - 12,371
Deferred tax assets 15 18,462 1,641 37 20,140
Other assets  22,606 - - 22,606
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17 136,413 (2,972) 971 134,412
Other assets  142,749 - - 142,749
Total assets  491,169 (3,738) (102) 487,329
Total liabilities  (333,937) - - (333,937)
Net assets  157,232 (3,738) (102) 153,392

Share capital and other reserves  732,291 - - 732,291
Retained deficit 23 (575,059) (3,738) (102) (578,899)
Total equity  157,232 (3,738) (102) 153,392

The new accounting standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a customer,
in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled. The standard has resulted in enhanced disclosures
about revenue.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 prospectively from 1 April 2018 using the cumulative effect method, and consequently the comparative
amounts in the Group’s consolidated financial statements remain unchanged and are reported under IAS18 ‘Revenue’ (IAS 18).

IFRS 15 has impacted the Group’s consolidated financial statements from 1 April 2018 in the following ways: